A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ROCK SALT WITHOUT COMPETITIVE BIDS WITH THE CITY OF CLEVELAND (Est. \$25,000.00 - General Fund)

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

WHEREAS, Rock Salt is necessary to remove snow and ice from various RTA properties during winter 1985-86; and

WHEREAS, it is more economical to purchase this Rock Salt with the City of Cleveland than to purchase directly; and

WHEREAS, GCRTA is permitted to enter into a contract with the City of Cleveland pursuant to ORC 306.44; the City of Cleveland purchases large quantities of Salt through the bid process on the open market; and in conformity with the Charter of the City of Cleveland, is permitted to sell necessary quantities as requested to GCRTA.

Section 1. That said purchase shall be payable out of the General Fund.

Section 2. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: October 1 , 1985

President

Attest.

Secretary-Treasure: